
 
AGENDA  

REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 

McCloskey Conference Room 
June 16, 2015 

5:00 p.m. 
 

I.   ROLL CALL 
         
 II.  READING OF THE MINUTES – June 1, 2015 
 
III.  EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS – June 5, 2015 for $95,360.07 
 
IV.  EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS– None 

 
V.  NEW BUSINESS –  

A.  RESOLUTION 15-28:  West 2nd Street Project Review and Approval Form   
B.  RESOLUTION 15-30:  Switchyard Park Project Review and Approval Form 
C.  RESOLUTION 15-31:  Determination of No Excess Assessed Value in the Allocation Areas 

   
VI. BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION 

A. Calendar Changes 
B. TIF Bond Update 
C. CTP update 
D. Showers Garage Building 

 
   VII. ADJOURNMENT  



THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMIN GTON, INDIANA MET 
on Monday, June 1, 2015 at 5:00 p.m. in the Showers City Hall, McCloskey Conference Room, 401 

North Morton Street, with John West presiding 
 
 

I.   ROLL CALL 
 

Commissioners Present: John West, Katie Birge, Kelly Smith and Sue Sgambelluri 
 

Commissioners Absent:  Elizabeth Kehoe and David Walter  
 
Staff Present:  Lisa Abbott, Director and Christina Finley, Housing Specialist    

  
Others (s) Present:  Danise Alano-Martin, Director of Economic & Sustainable Development; 
Thomas Cameron, Assistant City Attorney; Jeff Underwood, Controller; Adam Wason, Deputy 
Mayor; Dave Nakarado, Resident; Megan Banta, Herald-Times 

 
 II.  READING OF THE MINUTES – Sue Sgambelluri suggested including titles for others present. 

The May 4, 2015 minutes stated after approval of the bond resolution the next step is to create a 
spreadsheet.  Sue Sgambelluri asked to have the minutes reflect who will create the spreadsheet;   
Jeff Underwood will create the spreadsheet with input from the Redevelopment Commission. Sue 
Sgambelluri made a motion to approve the May 4, 2015 minutes with the above correction.  
Elizabeth Kehoe seconded the motion. The board unanimously approved.   

 
III.  EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS – Sue Sgambelluri made a motion to approve the claims for May 

8, 2015 for $169,986.27 and May 22, 2015 for $100,465.10.  Katie Birge seconded the motion.  
The board unanimously approved.   

 
IV.  EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS– Katie Birge made a motion to approve the  

payroll registers for May 1, 2015 for $28,513.55, May 15, 2015 for $28,546.08, and May 29, 2015 
for $28,353.79. Sue Sgambelluri seconded the motion.  The board unanimously approved.   

 
       V.  REPORT OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES  

 Director’s Report.  The director’s report and TIF status report was included in the commission  
packet.  Lisa Abbott briefly reviewed the TIF report.  John West asked to have a balance for the 
Redevelopment Fund (444) included on future TIF status reports.   
 
Jeff Underwood distributed a Project Review & Approval Form for acceptance and approval and 
explained the process.  The staff person submitting the form will list the project name, manager, 
description, time-line, end dates, and financial information by phase.  There will be an estimate of 
the overall project and an estimate for each phase.  Some projects will be a single phase while 
others will have multiple phases.  The review form will be attached to a Resolution form.  The 
staff person will attend the meeting to give a presentation of the project.  If approved, the 
resolution only gives authorization to move to the procurement phase; it does not authorize the 
expenditure of any funds.   
 
Katie Birge asked what happens if the commission does not agree with the amount of the project.  
Jeff Underwood stated the commission can ask questions after the presentation and request more 
information.  The request can be tabled until the following meeting. 
 



John West stated approving the Project Review & Approval Form resolution does not mean the 
approval of funding by another resolution will be approved.  Jeff Underwood agreed.  He 
explained the purpose of the review form is to get all the information possible at the beginning of 
the project.  Each project will be approved by at least two resolutions and multiple phase projects 
will have more resolutions.  Any changes during the process will have to go back to the 
commission to have the project review form amended.   
 
The funding process is done by resolution.  The resolution will have two attachments.  The first 
attachment will identify the phase, description of the procurement method utilized, a budget 
comparison and a recommendation of award for contract or purchase order.  The second 
attachment will be the written specification utilized for the procurement process.  It will include 
the funding request and a bid or quote from everyone solicited.  The actual bid responses will be 
available however; the bids will not be included in the commission packets.  The project manager 
will attend the Redevelopment Commission meeting and give a short presentation with a question 
and answer period to follow.   
 
Jeff Underwood created a Claims Register Cover Letter to attach to the claims register.  Lisa 
Abbott will review and sign all TIF claims submitted.  Jeff Underwood will sign the Claims 
Register Cover Letter which states the all claims have complied with the City’s internal claims 
approval processes.  Thomas Cameron, in consultation with Lisa Abbott will also sign the cover 
letter which states all claims are a permissible use of Tax Increment.  Jeff Underwood is working 
on a Master Project Review Form that will be submitted to the commission once a month.  The 
form will list all projects and their current status.  Sue Sgambelluri requested Lisa Abbott’s title be 
listed on the Claims Register Cover letter.    

 
John West asked if there is a payroll approval process similar to the claims approval process.  Jeff 
Underwood stated he approves the entire payroll.  The department head certifies the payroll is 
correct by electronic approval.  Lisa Abbott explained the timesheet and payroll process for her 
department.  Jeff Underwood will create a Payroll Register Cover Letter which he will sign before 
payroll registers are forwarded to the commission for approval.  John West requested a Legal and 
Treasurer’s report be added to future agendas.     
 
Jeff Underwood formally requested to allow staff to bring CTP and non-CTP related items to the 
mid-month Redevelopment Commission meetings.  John West requested early notification if the 
mid-month second meeting is going to be cancelled.  
 
Sue Sgambelluri made a motion to allow CTP and non-CTP related items at the mid-month 
meeting.  Katie Birge seconded the motion.  The board unanimously approved.   
 
Jeff Underwood stated he will bring a Master Project List to the Redevelopment Commission 
soon.  The list will give commissioners an idea of the projects and timing as well as their 
associated budgets.  City staff is currently reviewing those projects, updating the information and 
prioritizing them for the next three years.  Switchyard Park could possibly be complete in three 
years but we are looking at five years on the Bond.   
 
Jeff Underwood reported there is potential to have CATS broadcast the Redevelopment 
Commission meetings and will bring more information when available.   
 
Thomas Cameron stated Legislature amended the Redevelopment Commission statute to make 
Jeff Underwood Treasurer.  They explicitly put the Redevelopment Commission under the open 
door and public records law.  He reminded the commission that public records are anything filed 



with a public agency in any capacity.  There is a public access counselor that helps interpret what 
is public record.  Private emails are included as public record if you are acting in an official 
capacity.  Thomas Cameron reviews the public record request.  Not all requested information can 
be produced; for example, social security numbers are confidential by state statute.  Lisa Abbott 
suggested sending a copy of any email related to the Redevelopment Commission to Thomas 
Cameron.   

 
IV. NEW BUSINESS –  

A. RESOLUTION 15-20: To Close Open Redevelopment Commission Resolutions.  Lisa  
Abbott stated this resolution is requesting permission to close Resolutions 09-39, 10-31, 11-27, 
and 14-05.  Resolution 09-39 is the South Rogers Street design contract.  We didn’t close it 
because 10-31 is the construction cost and we generally like to close design and construction 
resolutions at the same time.  Resolution 11-27 is the Wapahani project.  It has been placed on 
hold pending the completion of I-69.  It has been decided not to go forward with the project 
associated with Resolution 14-0 which was earnest money for an offering on 601 North Morton 
Street.  The remaining balances on all resolutions will be released and available for other projects.   

 
Sue Sgambelluri made a motion to approve Resolution 15-20.  Katie Birge seconded the motion.  
The board unanimously approved.   

 
B. RESOLUTION 15-21: Approval of Maintenance of Property Owned by the Redevelopment 
Commission of the City of Bloomington Located Within the Certified Tech Park.  Lisa Abbott 
reported getting close to the end of resolution 14-43 which is for the Certified Tech Park 
maintenance.  Resolution 15-21 is a new maintenance resolution for $50,000 based on resolution 
14-43.  Instead of taking maintenance from Downtown TIF increment in the 440 account it will 
come from the 444 Redevelopment Fund.  We will no longer use increment for maintenance in the 
Certified Tech Park.  We will close out resolution 14-43 even though there is still a remaining 
balance.   

 
Katie Birge made a motion to approve Resolution 15-21.  Sue Sgambelluri seconded the motion.  
The board unanimously approved.   

 
C. RESOLUTION 15-22: To Amend Redevelopment Commission Resolution 13-30.   
Resolution 13-30 authorized the purchase of the Triple C Corporation property for the Switchyard 
Park.  There is a remaining balance of $406,776.46 which is the amount we will pay to the owner 
when he vacates the property.  Resolution 13-30 has been amended to state unless extended by the 
Redevelopment Commission via an amended resolution, the authorizations provided under 
Resolution 13-30 shall expire on the earlier of (1) Triple C Corporation’s vacation of the Property, 
or (2) December 31, 2016.   

 
Katie Birge made a motion to approve Resolution 15-22.  Sue Sgambelluri seconded the motion.  
The board unanimously approved.   

 
D. RESOLUTION 15-23: To Amend Redevelopment Commission Resolution 13-36.   
Resolution 13-36 authorized the expenditure of not more than $9,000 from the bond fund for the 
ALTA Survey performed by Bledsoe Riggert and Guerrettaz, Inc., and for related title search costs 
from John Bethel Title Company, Inc.  Resolution 13-36 is being amended to include an 
expiration date of July 31, 2015.   
 
Sue Sgambelluri made a motion to approve Resolution 15-23.  Katie Birge seconded the motion.  
The board unanimously approved.   



 
 
 
 

E. RESOLUTION 15-24: To Amend Redevelopment Commission Resolution 13-39. Resolution 
13-39 authorized the expenditure of not more than $23,000 from the Bond Fund for legal services 
from Ice Miller LLP regarding the Certified Tech Park.  An expiration date of January 31, 2016 
has been added to Resolution 13-39. 

 
 Katie Birge made a motion to approve Resolution 15-24.  Sue Sgambelluri seconded the motion.  
The board unanimously approved.     

 
 

F. RESOLUTION 15-25: To Amend Redevelopment Commission Resolution 14-10.  
Resolution 14-10 authorized the City of Bloomington to expend monies from the Bond fund for 
appraisals of the Development Parcels and for other expense related to the disposal of the 
Development Parcels.  An expiration date of January 31, 2016 has been added to Resolution 14-
10.  

 
Katie Birge made a motion to approve Resolution 15-25.  Sue Sgambelluri seconded the motion.  
The board unanimously approved.   

 
G. RESOLUTION 15-26: To Amend Redevelopment Commission Resolution 14-20.  
Resolution 14-20 awarded a contract to Eagle Ridge Civil Engineering Services for the Certified 
Technology Park Phase I Program. An expiration date of July 31, 2015 has been added to 
Resolution 14-20.  However, the resolution had a typo; it stated the expiration was on July 31, 
2016.   

 
Sue Sgambelluri made a motion to accept Resolution 15-26 as corrected with the expiration on 
July 31, 2015.  Katie Birge seconded the motion.  The board unanimously approved.   

 
H. RESOLUTION 15-27: To Amend Redevelopment Commission Resolution 14-44.  
Resolution 14-44 authorized the City of Bloomington to use funds from the Bond for costs 
associated with the vacation of right-of-way in the Certified Tech Park.  This has been changed in 
two ways.  1.  Added an expiration date of December 31, 2015 and 2.  The not-to-exceed amount 
is amended from $2,000 to $750.00 because we now have an agreement with a specific amount.   

 
Katie Birge made a motion to approve Resolution 15-27.  Sue Sgambelluri seconded the motion.  
The board unanimously approved.   

 
I.  RESOLUTION 15-29:  Approval of Project Review and Approval Form regarding the Service 
Garage at 613 North Morton.  Danise Alano-Martin stated we are seeking approval to seek quotes 
to stabilize the roof of the historic Service Garage.  She stated there has been interest in the 
property.  The roof has areas that are caving in due to broken trusses.  Roof supports need to be 
replaced.  Barry Collins, the Facility Director and Nancy Hiestand, Historic Preservation Officer 
and other engineers from the HAND staff have looked at the building and estimated what they 
believe stabilization will cost.  The project isn’t intended to replace the entire roof; only replace 
those items in immediate need and put supports in place that will stabilize the roof.  The goal will 
be to disturb as little as possible to preserve the historic façade of the building and make sure the 
next owner has every opportunity available to maximize their historic tax credit potential. Danise 
Alano-Martin explained staff will get quotes, award the contract, through a future commission 



approval, then stabilize and clean up the site.  Barry Collins estimates 4-6 weeks to complete 
construction after the contract is awarded.   

 
John West stated he understands there is interest in the property however, there isn’t anything in 
writing and we are attempting to stabilize a building that may or may not get purchased.  John 
West would prefer to see a purchase agreement and make it contingent upon the City stabilizing 
the roof.  Danise Alano-Martin stated we have not yet publicly noticed the building for sale and 
need to get appraisals before a purchase price can be negotiated.  The statutory process for 
property transfer does present obstacles for this situation of needing to stabilize the roof. Jeff 
Underwood stated we do have a serious investor in the building however, if the building collapses 
prior to a purchase that option is gone.  He believes it is worth the investment.  Lisa Abbott 
mentioned that Alano-Martin and staff’s first exploration was examining how to provide access to 
the potential buyer to allow them to do the work, but the statutory property transfer process 
presented an obstacle to that approach. Lisa Abbott reminded the commission that the resolution is 
not authorizing any funding, only the ability to move forward with the project and seek bids.   

 
Katie Birge made a motion to approve Resolution 15-29.  Sue Sgambelluri seconded the motion.  
The board unanimously approved.   

 
 
VII. BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION 

A. CTP update.  Danise Alano-Martin distributed a CTP working draft report.  The  
Administration Building was noticed for sale in 2014.  Staff is targeting initiating the closing 
process on the Administration Building should by September 2015. There is a possibility the 
closing will include lot 6 and 7 or just lot 7; the two parcels north of the Administration Building.  
However, we still need to get appraisals on those lots (which the commission previously approved 
funding for).  Thomas Cameron and Greg Small are working on a draft for the notice of offering 
for the two parcels north of the Administration Building and when finalized, it will come to the 
commission for approval.     

 
The Dimension Mill/Kiln is working out to currently be part of the big RFP.  CBRE will have a 
meeting with one of the proposers soon.   

 
Danise Alano-Martin reported with the exception of 10th Street right-of-way vacation, because we 
are still defining those boundaries, staff is ready to go to the Board of Public Works which is the 
first step in the process to vacate the right-of-ways in the Certified Tech Park.   

 
The field work for the additional survey work for the 10th Street realignment and infrastructure 
project is finished and a draft will be completed soon.  Danise Alano-Martin stated that the 
monthly progress meetings with consultant Anderson+Bohlander show the project proceeding on 
schedule. Included in their work is building in a capacity for energy innovation in the future, as 
development occurs.   

 
There will be a final public hearing for the EPA Brownfield Assessment Grant on June 22, 2015 
at 1:30 p.m.  The meeting will recap the work we have done and discuss next steps.  We will be 
giving a final report to the EPA potentially in July or August 2015.   

 
John West requested a field trip to the service garage.   

 
 
    VIII. ADJOURNMENT 



The meeting adjourned at 7:10 p.m.   
  

 
_____________________________ 
David Walter, President 

 
ATTEST: 

 
_____________________________ 
Elizabeth Kehoe, Secretary 
 
______________________________ 
Date 



MARKKRUZAN 

MAYOR 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 

401 N Morton St 
Post Office Box 100 
Bloomington IN 47402 

JEFFREY H. UNDERWOOD, CPA 

CONTROLLER 

CONTROLLER'S OFFICE 

P 812.349.3416 
f 812.349.3456 

controller@bloomington.in.gov 

Claims Register Cover Letter 

To: Redevelopment Commission 
From: Jeffrey Underwood, Treasurer 
Date: 
Re: Claims Register 

City staff, Department Heads and I have reviewed the Claims listed in the Claims 
Register covering the time period from ~- l.1.- 1S to (., - 5"~ J 5' . In signing 
below, I am expressing my opinion that based on that review; these claims have complied 
with the City's internal claims approval process, including the submission of documentation 
and the necessary signatures and internal approvals. 

Jeffre~~ 
Controller 

In consultation with Lisa Abbott, Director of Housing and Neighborhood 
Development, I have reviewed the Claims Register covering the time period from 
5--z. 1..-IS" to ~ _ S"-l s= with respect to claims to be paid from Tax Increment. In 
signing below, I am expressing my opinion that based on that review; these claims are a 
permissible use of Tax Increment. 

~~g~ 'Ql..----.=-----
Thomas B-- Cameron 
Assistant City Attorney 

mailto:controller@bloomington.in.gov


~.tt: 	 Board of Redevelopment Claim Register 
Invoice Date Range OS/26/15 - 06/05/15 •.~..,. 

,~~" 
Vendor Invoice No. 	 Invoice Description Status Held Reason Invoice Date Due Date G/L Date Received Dale Payment Date Invoice Amount 
Fund 101 - General Fund 
Department 15 - HAND 
PrO\JCllm 150500 - Housing 
Account 53960 - Grants 
421 - Centerstone Of Indiana. INC JHSSF-5(20/15 15·JHSS Funding Paid by EFT # 05(26(2015 OS/26(2015 06/05/2015 06(05(2015 2,697.70 

Agreement - balance of 7409 
4935 - Genoa Healthcare Of Indiana, INC Relmtr5/26/15 15-JHSS Funding Paid by EFT It OS/26(2015 OS/26/2015 06(05/2015 06(05(2015 2,085.58 

Agreement - BPD 7431 
1618 - Shalom Community Center, INC ExpAprll20 IS 15-JHSS Funding Paid by EFT It OS/26(2015 OS/26/2015 06(05/2015 06/05(2015 899.80 

Agreement -expenses 7511 
Account 53960 - Grilots Totals lnvulce Transacbons 3 $5,683.08 

"ro~,.~m 150500 - Housing T001s InvOice Trans()ctions, 3 $5,683.08 

I'rogram 151000 - Neighuorhood 
ACCJJunl 52UO - Offie<> Supplies 
5103 - Staples Contract & Commercial, INC 3264168142 IS-Neighborhood Office Paid by EFT # OS/26/2015 OS/26/2015 06/05/2015 06/05/20 15 126.28 

Supplies - Blooming 7523 
Account 52110 - Offt<:e SUllPlies To I<' IS Invoice :rCinsactJons 1 *126.28 

Program 151000 - Neighborhood Totals In·..olce Transactions I $126.28 
Department 15 - HAND Totals Invoice Transactions 4 $5,809.36 

hmd 101 - General Fund Totals Invoice TrwsactJollS 4 $5,809.36 

Fund 250 - CDOG 
Deparl'ment 15 - I-IAND 
Program 151}OOO - r~aln 

Account 53990 - Other Sen/Ices <lnd Charges 
504 - Bloomington Housing AuthOrity W 12th- 15-BHA renovation of Pa id by Check 05(26/2015 OS/26/2015 06/05/2015 06/05/2015 24,180.12 

4&5/2015 1220-1226 W 12th -PI # 10392 
4770 - Jackey 0 Frye Walker#230520 15-CDBG Manufactured Paid by Check. OS/26/2015 05(26(2015 06/05/2015 06(05/2015 3,495.00 

152 Housing Rehab for 750 # 10393 
4770 - Jackey D Frye 750Walker- 15-E.H.R. - for 750 S. Poid by Check' OS/26/2015 05(26(2015 06/05/2015 06/05/2015 3,115.00 

51315 Wa Iker Lot 23 # 10393 
74 - Ufe DeSigns, Inc CITY215-IN 15-CDBG life Design Paid by Check 05(26/2015 05(26(2015 06/05/2015 06/05/2015 6,562.25 

Replacement Window # 10394 
74 - Life Deslgns, Inc CITY315-IN 15-CDBG Life Design Paid by Check 05(26/2015 05(26/2015 06(05(2015 06/05/20 15 6,689.76 

Replacement Window # 10394 
74 - life Designs, Inc CITY415-IN 15-CDBG Ufe Design Paid by Check 05(26/2015 OS/26/2015 06/05/2015 06(05/20 15 6,562.25 

Replacement Window # 10394 
Account 53990 · Other Services and Charges Totals Invoice Transactions 6 $50,604.38 

Program 150000 - MaIn Totals Invoice Transactions 6 $50,604.38 

Departm€nt 15 - IiAND Totals Invoice Transactions 6 $50,604.38 

hind 250 - CDllG Tol?ls Invoice Trallsilctions 6 $50,604.38 

Fund 254 - HOME 
D~.pa'lment 15 - HAND 
Program 150000 - Main 
"cmunt 53990 - Other Services and Charges 
930 - Bloomington Restorations, INC 8234th-5/18/15 	 IS-HOME CHDO for 823 Paid by EFT # 05(26/2015 OS/26/2015 06/05(2015 06/05/2015 5,839.60 

W 4th Street-Iny. 41 
223 - Duke Energy 5350368901515 15-HOME-2105 Susie St- Paid by Check. OS/26/2015 OS/26/20 IS 06/05/2015 06(05/2015 11.46 

15 monthly elec chgs, 4(12- # 5405 
686 · Habitat For Humanity of Monroe 2012Rogers-#4 15-Homebuyer Paid by EFT # 05(26/2015 OS/26/2015 06/05/20 15 06/05/2015 7,256.87 
Countv. INC Assistance for Habitat 42 

Run by Tami Mitchner on OS/29/201502 :17:44 PM 	 Page 1 of 2 

~ 

http:7,256.87
http:5,839.60
http:50,604.38
http:50,604.38
http:50,604.38
http:50,604.38
http:6,562.25
http:6,689.76
http:6,562.25
http:3,115.00
http:3,495.00
http:24,180.12
http:5,809.36
http:5,809.36
http:5,683.08
http:5,683.08
http:2,085.58
http:2,697.70


686 - Habitat For Humanity of Monroe 	 2107Rockport­
County. INC 	 #4 
686 - Habitat For Humanity of Monroe 	 2103Rockport­

County, INC 	 #4 
686 - Habitat For Humanity of Monroe 	 2016Rogers-#5 
County, INC 

1109 - John Bethell Title Company, INC 53-52964 


193 - Barry A Kern 	 119 


1077 - Wegener ConstructJon, INC 	 SUSleSt-5/14/15 

Fund 25G - Special Grants 
Department 15 - HAND 
Program 150002 - Housing Counseling 
ACCOU nt. 53990 - Other Services ilnd Charues 
4559 - Daniel L Niederman MO-Reimburse 

PrograPl 150006 - Special Proj~ts 
AcaJun t 53990 - Other Services and Charges 
53125 - Mr. COpy, INC 	 29111 


11841 - NR Hiller Desig n, INC 	 4447-B-TW 

98 - Spectrum StudiO, INC 	 9OO0 

" '''glUm 150009 - 2Q02 Shelter Plus Care 
ArLeunt 53990 - Other Services and Charges 
421 - Centerstone Of Indiana, INC 	 Renters-May 


2015 


Fund 445 - TlF - Adams 
Department 15 - HAND 
PragIUm 150000 - Main 
ACCOunt 53990 - Other Services and Charues 
3626 - United Consul~ng Engineers, Inc 12405-2Q 

15-Homebuyer Paid by EFT # OS/26/2015 OS/26/2015 
Assistance for Habitat 42 

IS-HOME Funds for Paid by EFT # OS/26/2015 OS/26/2015 

Homebuyer Assistance 42 

IS-HOME Funds for Paid by EFT # OS/26/2015 OS/26/2015 
Homebuyer Assistance 42 

IS-HOME Mise Admin Paid by Check: OS/26/2015 OS/26/2015 

for DeCastro OOR # 5406 

IS-HOME OOR Paid by Check, OS/26/2015 OS/26/2015 
Brummett !DIS 980- # 5407 

IS-HOME Mise Admin Paid by EFT # OS/26/2015 OS/26/2015 

for 2105 Susie Street 43 


ACaJunt ~3990 - Other Services and Charges Tot'il IS 

Program 150000 - Main Totals 

Department 15 - HAND Totals 

"'lOti 254 - HOME Totals 

IS-Housing Counseling- Paid by EFT # OS/26/2015 OS/26/2015 

Reverse Mortgages CoM 7486 


Account 53990 - Other Services and Chilrges fat'll Is 


Program 150002 - Housing Coun.cling Totals 

lS-Spedal ProJect- Paid by Check OS/26/2015 OS/26/2015 

Historic Preservation # 60601 

15-Spedal Projects - Paid by Check OS/26/2015 OS/26/2015 

Gifts for Cake Contest # 60605 

IS-Cake Contest Ad for Paid by Check OS/26/2015 OS/26/2015 

Old House Expo # 60620 


Account 53990 - Other Services aOld Charges Totals 


Program 150006 - Sp.,cial l>rojl':cts Tot,,15 


IS-Shelter Plus Care Paid by EFT # OS/26/2015 OS/26/2015 

Grant -May 2015 7409 


Account. 53990 - Other Selvic:es and Charges Tol,l ls 


Progra01150009 - 2002 Shetter Plus eire Totals 

Department. 15 - HAND TetDls 

fund 25G - Special Gril nts TOlills 

is-2nd/Weimer Project Paid by Check OS/26/2015 OS/26/2015 

Adams TIF-3/31-4/30/15 # 60628 


Accuunt 53990 - Other Services and Charges TOt<lIS 


rrogr~m 150000 - Mail! Tutals 

Depaltment 15 - HAND T0r~ls 

Fllnd 445 - TIF - Adams Tot~fs 

Grund Tot~ls 

06/05/2015 06/05/2015 


06/05/2015 06/05/2015 


06/05/2015 06/05/2015 


06/05/2015 06/05/2015 


06/05/2015 06/05/2015 


06/05/2015 06/05/2015 


Invoice Tram,dctlons 9 


Invoiei'. Transactions 9 


Invoir.e Tr<1I1sacticns 9 

Invoice Transactions 9 


06/05/2015 06/05/2015 

Invoice Trclllsilcticns 1 


Invoice Tr<lI)S~Ktions 1 


06/05/2015 06/05/2015 


06/05/2015 06/05/2015 


06/05/2015 06/05/2015 


Invoice Tran5<1CtIons 3 


Invoice Transactions 3 


06/05/2015 06/05/2015 

Invuice T"nsacttons 1 


Invoice Tr~ilsactiol1s 1 


Invoice TI,Ir,saltlons 5 


I nvoice TranS1llt1ons 5 


06/05/2015 . 06/05/2015 

\J1 'JoIC~ Tr<lnSilctlons 1 


lnvoic~ Tr2nSilctlcns 1 


lnvolce Transactions 1 


IlIvoiue TI'llnSactiDrlS 1 


Invoice TI·Msactlons 25 


5,365 .55 

6,523.44 

6,323.56 

319.13 

750.00 

387.00 

$32,776.61 

$32,776.61 

$32,776.61 

$32,776.61 

284.00 

$284.00 

$284.00 

27.23 

62.48 

65.00 

$154.71 

~154.71 

3,246.00 

$3,246 .00 

$3,246.00 

$3,684.71 

$3,684.71 

2,485.01 

$2,485.0 1 


$2,485.01 

$2,485. 01 

$2.485.01 

$95,360.07 

Run byTaml Mitchner On OS/29/2015 02:17:44 PM 	 Page 2 of 2 


http:95,360.07
http:2.485.01
http:2,485.01
http:2,485.01
http:3,684.71
http:3,684.71
http:3,246.00
http:3,246.00
http:32,776.61
http:32,776.61
http:32,776.61
http:32,776.61
http:6,323.56
http:6,523.44


REGISTER OF SPECIAL CLAlMS 

Board: Redevelopment Claim Register 

Bank 
Date: Type of Claim FUND Description Transfer Amount 

Sp Utility Cks 
6/5/2015 Claims 95,360.07 

~~';: S5"'3~O'i07 ;;: 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS 

We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisting of r;S::::-'i\} :!§E~~2; 
claims, and except for tile :;Iajrns net allowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby allowed in the 

total amount of t~~{f~,~~$~1),,7~ 

Dated this L day of11IV1L year of 2oll. 

~j[~ 

i U 
\ 

I herby certify that each of the above listed voucher(s) or bill(s) is (are) true and correct and \ have audited same in 
accordance with Ie 5-11-10-1.6. 

FiscaIOffice,_______________ 



REGISTER OF SPECIAL ClAJMS 


Board: Redevelopment Claim Register 


Bank 
Date: Type of Claim FUND Description Transfer Amount 

Sp Utility Cks 
6/5/2015 Claims 95,360.07 

' C;;;~lif3.tima.,~ 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS 

We have examined the clalms listed on the foregoing register of c1a'ms, consisting of ;~?~;l::Ir ~t~r:::t
claims, and except for the claims not allowed as shown on the register. such claims are hereby aUowed In the 

lotal amount of ~2~].i! 

Dated this ~day ofs,I,~ year of 20~. 

~~'Pll~~ 

I herby certify that each ot the above listed voucher(s) or bill(s) is (are) true and correct and I have audited same 1'1 
accordance with Ie 5-11-10-1 ,6. 

Fiscal offic e: ________________ 

http:95,360.07


REGISTER OF SPECIAL CLAIMS 


Board: Redevelopment Claim Register 


Bank 
Date: Type of Claim FUND Description Transfer Amount 

Sp utility Cks 
6/5/2015 Claims 95,360.07 

; ~~$:~~~r 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS 

We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisting of r,.- \" (i~;~:' 
claims, and except for the claims not allowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby allowed in the 
total amount of ~$.~J~,,'t¥9:§l)'.~?.p~;M

"·1 •• , l' rl I:.t tf"H' ~ :.. ,,! • • 1. 

ted this J&. day ~U year of 20 j( . 

I herby cert ify that each of the above listed voucher(s) or bill(s) is (are) true and correct and I have audited same in 
accordance with Ie 5-11-10-1,6. 

Fiscal oHice,_______________ 



 

 

15-28 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL OF SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR 

CONSULTING SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON AND 
UNITED CONSULTING FOR WATER VAULT DESIGN FOR THE  

WEST BLOOMFIELD ROAD (WEST 2ND STREET) AND  
ROLLING RIDGE WAY SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS  

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-14 et seq., the Redevelopment 

Commission of the City of Bloomington (“RDC”) and the Common Council of the City 
of Bloomington created an economic development area known as the “Adams Crossing 
Economic Development Area”; and, 

 
WHEREAS, since the Adams Crossing Economic Development Area was 

created, the Adams Crossing Economic Development Area has been expanded (“Adams 
Crossing TIF”) and consolidated into the Consolidated Economic Development Area 
(“Consolidated TIF”); and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Consolidated TIF is an allocation area for purposes of tax 

increment financing; and, 
 
WHEREAS, tax increment from the Consolidated TIF may be used—among 

other things—to reimburse the City for expenditures made by it for local public 
improvements and to directly pay expenses incurred by the RDC for local public 
improvements; and, 

 
WHEREAS, in Resolution 10-11, the Redevelopment Commission found that the 

pedestrian access and transportation improvements between Patterson Drive and Twin 
Lakes Recreation Center/Weimer Road (“West Bloomfield Road Improvements”) serve a 
valid public purpose, and authorized the use of TIF funds to construct the West 
Bloomfield Road Improvements; and, 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the authorizations contained in Resolution 10-11, the 

City entered into an Agreement for Consulting Services with United Consulting on 
March 1, 2012, in an amount not to exceed $400,100.00, which is attached to this 
Resolution as Exhibit A; and, 

 
WHEREAS, also pursuant to the authorizations contained in Resolution 10-11, 

the City entered into a Supplemental Agreement for Consulting Services with United 
Consulting on April 22, 2014, in an amount not to exceed $400,100.00, which is attached 
to this Resolution as Exhibit B; and, 



 

 

WHEREAS, United Consulting initiated its work on the West Bloomfield Road 
improvements to include a roundabout for the intersection at Weimer Road and West 
Bloomfield Road, but the project was modified to create a new intersection at Rolling 
Ridge Way and West Bloomfield Road; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the not to exceed amounts for Exhibits A and B are identical, as 

United Consulting modified the services to accommodate the project change while 
maintaining the not to exceed amount established in the initial Agreement for Consulting 
Services; and,  

 
WHEREAS, the RDC, by its Resolution 15-15, affirmed its finding that the West 

Bloomfield Road Improvements serve a valid public purpose, and affirmed its 
authorization for the use of TIF funds to construct the West Bloomfield Road 
Improvements; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the remaining obligation regarding the design of the West 

Bloomfield Road improvements to be paid to United Consultants pursuant to Exhibits A 
and B, is $21,122.76; and 

 
WHEREAS, the current available balance of the funding authorized by 

Resolution 10-11 is $452,418.28; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Planning and Transportation Department (“Department”) needs 

the services of a consultant to design water vault improvements (“Service”); and,  
 
WHEREAS, United Consulting proposes to perform the Service for $2,000.00; 

and, 
 
WHEREAS, the proposed Second Supplemental Agreement for Consulting 

Services with United Consulting, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00, is attached 
hereto and incorporated into this Resolution as Exhibit C; and,    

 
WHEREAS, the Department has requested the RDC authorize the use of tax 

increment for this Service which will complete the design portion of the West Bloomfield 
Road improvements. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT: 
 

1. The RDC approves the Project, as set forth in more detail in the attached 
Project Review & Approval Form (Exhibit D), and finds that it has a valid 
public purpose. 
 

2. The RDC finds the Service—which is Phase III of the Project Review & 
Approval Form—is an appropriate use of tax increment and finds that the 
above described Service serves the public’s best interests. 



 

 

3. The RDC hereby approves the Second Supplemental Agreement for 
Consulting Services with United Consulting in an amount not to exceed 
$2,000.00 as provided herein. 

 
4. The RDC hereby approves payment of an amount not to exceed $2,000.00 

from the 446 Fund for the Service herein described, to be payable in 
accordance with the terms of the Second Supplemental Agreement for 
Consulting Services, which has been attached to this Resolution as Exhibit C. 

 
5. The authorizations under this Resolution shall expire on December 31, 2015, 

unless extended by the RDC prior to that date. 
 

 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
______________________________________________ 
David Walter, President 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________________ 
Elizabeth Kehoe, Secretary 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit A



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit B



	
�
�

���
�� Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit B



	
�
�

���
�� Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit B



	
�
�

���
�� Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit B



	
�
�

���
�� Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit B



	
�
�

���
�� Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit B



	
�
�

���
�� Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit B



	
�
�

���
�� Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit B



	
�
�

���
�� Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit B



	
�
�

���
�� Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit B



	
�
�

���
�� Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit B



	
�
�

���
�� Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit B



	
�
�

���
�� Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit B



	
�
�

���
�� Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit B



	
�
�

���
�� Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit B



	
�
�

���
�� Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit B



	
�
�

���
�� Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit B



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit C



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit C



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit C



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit C



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit C



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit C



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit D 

 

City of Bloomington 
Redevelopment Commission 

Project Review & Approval Form 
 
Please Note: 

• Approval of the project by the Redevelopment Commission through this Project Review 
& Approval Form does not represent an authorization to begin work or expend funds. 

• Authorization of work and the commitment of funds shall be done when the 
Redevelopment Commission reviews and approves: (1) a Purchase Order or Contract 
prepared after complying with the appropriate procurement process for the type of item, 
service or construction being sought and (2) the estimated costs associated with the 
Purchase Order or Contract. 

• No payment of funds shall be made without a duly authorized and approved Purchase 
Order or Contract. All claims for payment against a duly authorized Purchase Order or 
Contract shall be submitted to the Redevelopment Commission for their review and 
approval along with any required departmental inspections, reviews and approvals prior 
to the payment of any funds. 

 
 
To Be Completed by Requesting Party: 
 
Project Name: West Bloomfield Road (2nd Street) and Rolling Ridge Way Traffic Signal and 
Sidepath Improvement Project 
 
Project Manager: Matt Smethurst 
 
Project Description: Project will construct a sidepath on the north side of Bloomfield Road 
from Landmark Ave. to Basswood Drive.  Additionally, a new access drive to the Twin Lakes 
Recreation Center will be constructed opposite Rolling Ridge Way.  This intersection will 
receive a new traffic signal. 
 
Project Timeline:  
 Start Date: April 22, 2014 (current design contract with United) 
 End Date: December 31, 2015 (completion of construction) 
 
Financial Information: 
 
Estimated full cost of project: $400,100 (Intersection/signal design 

contract with United) 
$47,700 (Sidepath design contract with 
Bynum Fanyo) 
$741,176 (Right-of-Way Acquisition for 
intersection and sidepath 
$2,000 for Water Vault Design (specific 
request for RDC) 
$1,054,803 (Estimated Construction Cost) 



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-28, Exhibit D 

 

 
  
Sources of funds: Consolidated TIF (Adams Crossing 

portion) 
  
  
  
  
 
Project Phases: This breakdown should mirror the contract(s) expected to be issued for this 
project. Each phase should include a description of the work to be performed, the cost, and the 
timeline for the contract. 
 
Phase I: Intersection, Traffic Signal, and Sidepath Design - Contracts executed and designs 
complete. 
Phase II: Right-of-Way Acquisition - Contracts executed and acquisition nearly complete. 
Phase III: Water vault design (proposed contract and resolution attached - $2000 request.  
Purpose of contract is to design a structural slab to span over the existing manhole cap of the 
water vault so the integrity of the vault is protected during path usage and maintenance). 
Phase IV: Construction - Project will bid during the summer, with RDC required to approve the 
contract.  Staff indicates that construction will require at least a 90-day period, so work should be 
completed prior to end of 2015.  Estimated cost is $1,054,803. 
 
To Be Completed by Redevelopment Commission Staff: 
 
Approved on __________________________ 
 
By Resolution ____________ by a vote of ________________ 
 
 



 

 

15-30 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL OF PROJECT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM  

REGARDING SWITCHYARD PARK 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington (“City”) has purchased real property known as 
Switchyard Park (“Park”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington has brought the RDC a Project Review & Approval Form 
(“Form”) which seeks the support of the RDC to utilize tax increment fund bond proceeds to design and 
construct the Park; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a copy of the Form is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A; and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF 
THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT: 
 

1. The Redevelopment Commission approves the Project, as set forth in more detail in the 
attached Project Review & Approval Form, and finds that it has a valid public purpose. 
 

2. The expenditure of funds is not approved by this Resolution.  Funding will be approved at a 
later date, on an expenditure by expenditure basis when the Project Manager brings a 
contract or purchase order that has been prepared after complying with the appropriate City 
procurement process for the Project. 

 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
David Walter, President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________________ 
Elizabeth Kehoe, Secretary 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 



City of Bloomington 
Redevelopment Commission 

Project Review & Approval Form 
 
Please Note: 

• Approval of the project by the Redevelopment Commission through this Project Review 
& Approval Form does not represent an authorization to begin work or expend funds. 

• Authorization of work and the commitment of funds shall be done when the 
Redevelopment Commission reviews and approves: (1) a Purchase Order or Contract 
prepared after complying with the appropriate procurement process for the type of item, 
service or construction being sought and (2) the estimated costs associated with the 
Purchase Order or Contract. 

• No payment of funds shall be made without a duly authorized and approved Purchase 
Order or Contract. All claims for payment against a duly authorized Purchase Order or 
Contract shall be submitted to the Redevelopment Commission for their review and 
approval along with any required departmental inspections, reviews and approvals prior 
to the payment of any funds. 

 
To Be Completed by Requesting Party: 
Project Name: Switchyard Park Project 
 
Project Manager: Mick Renneisen, Dave Williams / Parks 
 
Project Description:  Park design, proposed land acquisition, and construction  
    Per 2012 "Switchyard Park Master Plan"     
    (http://tinyurl.com/switchyard).  Breakdown of master plan   
    conceptual phased costs for park development is attached. 
Project Timeline: 
 Design:  7/1/15-12/15/16 
 Proposed Land Acquisition:  10/17/15-12/31/15 
 Bidding:  12/16 
 Construction:  1/5/17-8/7/18 
 
Financial Information: 

Estimated full cost of project: $25,506,798 
  
Sources of funds: TIF Bond 
 
Project Phases: This breakdown should mirror the contract(s) expected to be issued for this 
project. Each phase should include a description of the work to be performed, the cost, and the 
timeline for the contract. 
 
Phase/Work to Be Performed   Cost  Timeline 
1 Design consultant selection   -  6/16/15  
1a Design consultant contract funding     $2,410,000 6/16/15 
1b Contracted construction per master plan    $22,641,298 1/5/17-8/7/18  
2 Proposed property acquisition   -  Ongoing 
2a  Property acq.-Appraisals (2) funding   $2,750  6/16/15-7/16/15 
2b Property acq.-Ph. 1 Environmental Report funding $2,250  6/16/15-8/16/15 
2c Property acq.-Title Search funding   $500  6/16/15-8/16/15 
2d Property acquisition funding    $450,000 8/16/15-12/31/15 



 
To Be Completed by Redevelopment Commission Staff: 
 
Approved on __________________________ 
 
By Resolution ____________ by a vote of ________________ 
 
 



 

 

15-31 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 

 
DETERMINATION OF NO EXCESS ASSESSED VALUE IN THE ALLOCATION AREAS 

 
 WHEREAS, prior to 2015, the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Bloomington 
(“RDC”) and the Common Council of the City of Bloomington (“Common Council”) created, pursuant 
to Indiana Code 36-7-14 et seq., six allocation areas—(1) Adams Crossing, (2) Downtown, (3) North 
Kinser Road and Prow Road, (4) Tapp Road, (5) Thomson/Walnut-Winslow, and (6) Whitehall/West 
Third Street—for purposes of capturing tax increment revenues pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-7-14-39 
and Indiana Code § 36-7-14-39.3 (the “TIF Revenues”); and, 
 
 WHEREAS, in 2015, five of those allocation areas—(1) Adams Crossing, (2) Downtown, (3) 
Tapp Road, (4) Thomson/Walnut-Winslow, and (5) Whitehall/West Third Street—were consolidated 
into the Consolidated Allocation Area; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, as part of the consolidation process, the RDC and the Common Council created 
eleven new allocation areas: (1) West 17th Street; (2) Seminary; (3) West Third Street; (4) Bloomfield 
Road; (5) Thomson-Walnut-Winslow Expansion #1; (6) Thomson-Walnut-Winslow Expansion #2; (7) 
Thomson-Walnut-Winslow Expansion #3; (8) South Walnut: (9) Tapp Road Expansion #2; (10) Tapp 
Road Expansion #3; and (11) Fullerton Pike, which were also consolidated into the Consolidated 
Allocation Area; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-7-14-39 and 50 Ind. Admin. Code 8-2-4, the RDC is 
required to determine the amount, if any, by which the assessed value of the taxable property in the 
allocation area for the most recent assessment date minus the base assessed value, when multiplied by 
the estimated tax rate of the allocation area, will exceed the amount of assessed value needed to produce 
the property taxes necessary to make, when due, principal and interest payments on bonds described in 
Indiana Code § 36-7-14-39(b)(3), plus the amount necessary for the other purposes described in Indiana 
Code § 36-7-14-39(b)(3); and, 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF 
THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT: 
 

1. The Redevelopment Commission has determined: 
a. there is no excess assessed value from the Consolidated Allocation Area or the North 

Kinser Road and Prow Road Allocation Area that may be allocated to the respective 
taxing units for budget year 2016 pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-7-14-39, 

b. all potential captured assessment (as defined in 50 Ind. Admin. Code 8-1-16) with 
respect to the Consolidated Allocation Area and the North Kinser Road and Prow 
Road Allocation Area in 2016 shall be captured assessment (as defined in 50 Ind. 
Admin. Code 8-1-16), and 

2. The County Auditor, the Common Council, and the officers who are authorized to fix 
budgets, tax rates, and tax levies under Indiana Code § 6-1.1-17-5 for each of the other taxing 
units that is wholly or partially located within the Consolidated Allocation Area or the North 



 

 

Kinser Road and Prow Road Allocation Area shall be notified by sending Exhibit A via 
Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested or Hand Delivery with written confirmation of 
receipt. 

3. The President of the Redevelopment Commission is authorized and directed to cause to be 
prepared and submitted to the Common Council the Report required by Indiana Code § 36-7-
14-13(e), not later than July 31, 2015. 

 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
David Walter, President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________________ 
Elizabeth Kehoe, Secretary 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
June 16, 2015 
 
 
VIA HAND DELIVERY 

 
[Address Block] 
 
 Re: City of Bloomington Redevelopment Commission 
 
Dear [Officer Authorized to Fix Budgets, Tax Rates, and Tax Levies]: 
 
Prior to 2015, the City of Bloomington Redevelopment Commission (the “Commission”) established six Tax 
Increment Financing Allocation Areas—(1) Adams Crossing, (2) Downtown, (3) North Kinser Road and Prow 
Road, (4) Tapp Road, (5) Thomson/Walnut-Winslow, and (6) Whitehall/West Third Street—for the purpose of 
capturing tax increment revenues pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-7-14-39 and Indiana Code § 36-7-14-39.3 (the 
“TIF Revenues”). 
 
In 2015, five of those allocation areas—(1) Adams Crossing, (2) Downtown, (3) Tapp Road, (4) 
Thomson/Walnut-Winslow, and (5) Whitehall/West Third Street—were consolidated into the Consolidated 
Allocation Area.  As part of that consolidation process, eleven new allocation areas were created: (1) West 17th 
Street; (2) Seminary; (3) West Third Street; (4) Bloomfield Road; (5) Thomson-Walnut-Winslow Expansion #1; 
(6) Thomson-Walnut-Winslow Expansion #2; (7) Thomson-Walnut-Winslow Expansion #3; (8) South Walnut: 
(9) Tapp Road Expansion #2; (10) Tapp Road Expansion #3; and (11) Fullerton Pike.  These eleven new 
allocation areas were also consolidated into the Consolidated Allocation Area. 
 
This letter is to notify you, pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-7-14-39 and 50 Ind. Admin. Code 8-2-4, on behalf of 
the Commission, that the Commission has determined that, for budget year 2016, the Commission will need to 
capture all of the incremental assessed value from the Consolidated Allocation Area and the North Kinser Road 
and Prow Road Allocation Area in order to generate sufficient TIF Revenues to meet the Commission’s 
outstanding debt service obligations, to pay for projects that are located in or directly serve or benefit the 
Consolidated Allocation Area and the North Kinser Road and Prow Road Allocation Area, and to meet other 
purposes permitted by Indiana Code § 36-7-14-39(b)(3). 
 
Therefore, the Commission has determined that (a) there is no excess assessed value from the Consolidated 
Allocation Area or the North Kinser Road and Prow Road Allocation Area that may be allocated to the 
respective taxing units for budget year 2016 pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-14-39(b), and (b) all potential 
captured assessment (as defined in 50 Ind. Admin. Code 8-1-16) with respect to the Consolidated Allocation 
Area and the North Kinser Road and Prow Road Allocation Area in 2016 shall be captured assessment (as 
defined in 5 Ind. Admin. Code 8-1-10). 
 
If you have questions about this finding, please contact Lisa Abbott, Director, Housing and Neighborhood 
Development Department, (812) 349-3401. 
 
Thank you. 
 
__________________________ 
David Walter, President 


